Sustainable & Adhesive Solutions (SAS) Three Months Ended September 30,
(in millions; unaudited) 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024
Net Sales $ 315.4 $ 308.9 $ 6.5
GAAP Operating Profit & Margin % $ 28.4 $ 10.3 $ 18.1  9.0 %  3.3 %
Adjusted EBITDA & Margin % $ 48.3 $ 41.0 $ 7.3  15.3 %  13.3 %

Sustainable & Adhesive Solutions (SAS) segment sales, comprised primarily of tapes, labels, liners, specialty
paper, packaging and healthcare solutions, of $315.4 million were up 5.6% on an organic basis, and up 2.1%, on a
reported basis, versus the prior year period. Higher organic volume, higher selling prices, and favorable currency
translation were partially offset by sales associated with closed and divested plants.

GAAP Operating Profit in 2025 included $1.0 million in restructuring expenses, compared to $10.5 million of
restructuring and other impairment expenses in 2024. Adjusted EBITDA (see non-GAAP reconciliations) and margin
increased 17.8% and 200 basis points, respectively, compared to the prior year period, as favorable net selling price
versus input cost performance, lower manufacturing costs and lower SG&A expenses were partially offset by
unfavorable mix and higher distribution costs.

Unallocated Three Months Ended September 30,
(in millions; unaudited) 2025 2024 Change 2025 2024
GAAP Operating Expense & % of Sales $ (23.8) $ (23.2) $ (0.6)  (4.6) %  (4.7) %
Adjusted EBITDA & % of Sales $ (18.4) $ (16.7) $ (1.7)  (3.6) %  (3.4) %

GAAP operating expenses in 2025 included $0.3 million in organizational realignment costs.

Adjusted unallocated expenses (EBITDA) (see non-GAAP reconciliations) increased $1.7 million versus prior
year primarily driven by the timing of employee-related expenses.

Interest expense was $17.7 million versus $18.3 million in the prior year period.

Other expense, net was $3.9 million and decreased $8.8 million compared with the prior year primarily driven by
losses on asset sales and foreign currency in the prior year period.

Tax was a 42.9% benefit for the three months ended September 30, 2025, driven by a one-time adjustment and mix